From:	Yu, Olivia, EMNRD
To:	<u>"Cliff Brunson"; "Kathy Purvis"</u>
Cc:	<u>Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD; "Robert Grubbs"; Houston, Kristen, EMNRD; agroves@slo.state.nm.us; Ken Swinney;</u> Jennifer Gilkey
Subject:	RE: COG - Lightning P-38 State #002H - Remediation Plan
Date:	Thursday, March 9, 2017 2:34:00 PM
Attachments:	Approvedworkplan 1RP4487 Remediation Packet Lightning P-38 State #002H.pdf

Dear All:

NMOCD approves the delineation workplan for 1RP-4487 with conditions below accepted. Please see the attachment for your records.

Olivia

From: Cliff Brunson [mailto:cbrunson@bbcinternational.com]

Sent: Monday, February 27, 2017 4:43 PM

To: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD <Olivia.Yu@state.nm.us>; 'Kathy Purvis' <kathy@bbcinternational.com>
Cc: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD <Tomas.Oberding@state.nm.us>; 'Robert Grubbs'
<RGrubbs@concho.com>; Houston, Kristen, EMNRD <Kristen.Houston@state.nm.us>;

agroves@slo.state.nm.us; Ken Swinney <kswinney@bbcinternational.com>; Jennifer Gilkey <jgilkey@bbcinternational.com>

Subject: RE: COG - Lightning P-38 State #002H - Remediation Plan

Olivia,

Your approval is appreciated. Per our conversation, I wanted to reply to your email with some clarification on the listed conditions.

- 1. Excavation will be to a depth of 2 ft. bgs.
- 2. Confirmation bottom and sidewall samples will be taken of SP1-2. No excavation will occur for SP 3-4 as this is the overspray area and the previous samples were below limits. This is the area that will be mowed that has been approved by the SLO. No additional samples will be taken in the overspray area. A bottom sample will be taken between SP1 & SP2.
- 3. Documentation of depth to groundwater in the format that you have requested will be included in the final report.
- 4. A scaled digital map will be included in the final report as we agreed and we discussed the discrepancy between GPS coordinates so now everyone is on the same page.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS President BBC International, Inc. World-Wide Environmental Specialists Mailing Address: P. O. Box 805 Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA Shipping Address: 1324 W. Marland St. Hobbs, NM 88240 USA Phone: (575) 397-6388 Fax: (575) 397-0397 E-Mail: <u>cbrunson@bbcinternational.com</u>



\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.

From: Yu, Olivia, EMNRD [mailto:Olivia.Yu@state.nm.us]
Sent: Friday, February 17, 2017 4:01 PM
To: 'Cliff Brunson' <<u>cbrunson@bbcinternational.com</u>>; 'Kathy Purvis' <<u>kathy@bbcinternational.com</u>>
Cc: Oberding, Tomas, EMNRD <<u>Tomas.Oberding@state.nm.us</u>>; 'Robert Grubbs'
<<u>RGrubbs@concho.com</u>>; Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD <<u>Kristen.Lynch@state.nm.us</u>>; 'agroves@slo.state.nm.us'

Subject: COG - Lightning P-38 State #002H - Remediation Plan

Dear Mr. Brunson:

The workplan for 1RP-4487 is approved with the following conditions.

- 1) Excavate contaminated soil to a depth of 2 ft. bgs.
- Confirmation bottom and sidewall samples of SP1-4 and North, South, East, and West Samples. Additionally, take a soil sample between SP1 & SP2, between SP3 & SP4, between SP3 & East Sample, and west of SP4 (beyond the western border of the release).
- 3) Provide documentation of depth to groundwater (i.e., pdf of OSE search or copy of Chevron water trend map).
- 4) A scaled digital map with the release area demarcated and georeferenced locations of sample points. This is important given that the GPS coordinates provided on the submitted initial C141 differs from the GPS coordinates on the drawing on page 2.

Also, this release occurred on a State lease, so approval from the State Land Office regarding the mowing of vegetation in the overspray area as a corrective action is required.

Please confirm these conditions.

Thanks,

Olivia Yu Environmental Specialist NMOCD, District I

## Olivia.yu@state.nm.us 575-393-6161 x113

OCD approval does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that may pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD approval does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, local laws and/or regulations.

From: Cliff Brunson
Sent: Saturday, January 28, 2017 6:44:55 PM (UTC-07:00) Mountain Time (US & Canada)
To: Lynch, Kristen, EMNRD
Cc: Robert Grubbs; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis
Subject: COG - Lightning P-38 State #002H - Remediation Plan

Kristen,

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion concerning the remediation plan for the COG Lightning P-38 State #002H release. I have attached the information packet that we used in our discussion on 2/25/17 with a cover page describing the remediation plan that we agreed upon.

If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence on this plan, it would be greatly appreciated.

Thanks, Cliff

Cliff P. Brunson, CEI, CRS President BBC International, Inc. World-Wide Environmental Specialists Mailing Address: P. O. Box 805 Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA Shipping Address: 1324 W. Marland St. Hobbs, NM 88240 USA Phone: (575) 397-6388 Fax: (575) 397-0397 E-Mail: cbrunson@bbcinternational.com



Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited.